
OAT€: November 2 ,  1984 FILE: B-216396.2 

MATTER OF: Keco I n d u s t r i e s ,  I n c .  

OIOEST: 

I n  a s i t u a t i o n  where  a b i d d e r  v i o l a t e s  a n  
I F B ' s  l e v e l  p r i c i n g  p r o v i s i o n ,  t h e  d e t e r -  
m i n a t i v e  i s s u e  a s  t o  t h e  r e s p o n s i v e n e s s  of 
t h e  b i d  is w h e t h e r  o r  n o t  t h i s  d e v i a t i o n  
worked t o  t h e  p re jud ice  o f  o the r  b i d d e r s .  
T h e r e f o r e ,  a n  u n l e v e l  l o w  b i d  w i l l  n o t  b e  
found t o  be n o n r e s p o n s i v e  where  i t  c a n n o t  
b e  shown t h a t  t h e  second  l o w  b i d d e r  con- 
c e i v a b l y  c o u l d  have become low i f  i t  had 
b e e n  p e r m i t t e d  t o  u n l e v e l  i ts b i d  i n  t h e  
same manner  a s  d i d  t h e  o f f e n d i n g  b i d d e r .  

Keco I n d u s t r i e s ,  I n c . ,  t h e  second  low b i d d e r ,  h a s  
pro tes ted  t h e  award o f  a c o n t r a c t  f o r  a i r  c o n d i t i o n e r s  to  
ATACS C o r p o r a t i o n  u n d e r  i n v i t a t i o n  f o r  b i d s  ( I F B )  N o .  DAA- 
510-84-8-A182, i s s u e d  by  t h e  Depar tment  o f  t h e  A r m y  Troop 
S u p p o r t  Command. Keco c o n t e n d s  t h a t  ATACS' a p p a r e n t  low 
b i d  was n o n r e s p o n s i v e  d u e  t o  a f a i l u r e  t o  b i d  c e r t a i n  
p r e - p r o d u c t i o n  u n i t s  a t  t h e  same pr ice  b i d  f o r  t h e  b a s e  
q u a n t i t y  u n i t s ,  c o n t r a r y  to  t h e  terms of t h e  s o l i c i t a t i o n ,  
and t h e r e f o r e  t h a t  t h e  b i d  s h o u l d  have  been  r e j e c t e d .  

The p r o t e s t  was i n i t i a l l y  f i l e d  w i t h  t h i s  O f f i c e  on 
September 1 3 ,  1984.  By l e t t e r  o f  O c t o b e r  4 ,  Keco wi thd rew 
t h e  p r o t e s t .  S h o r t l y  t h e r e a f t e r ,  Keco f i l e d  a mot ion  f o r  
a p r e l i m i n a r y  i n j u n c t i o n  b e f o r e  t h e  Federal  D i s t r i c t  C o u r t  
f o r  t h e  E a s t e r n  D i s t r i c t  o f  V i r g i n i a  ( C i v i l  A c t i o n  N o .  
84-1023-A) wh ich ,  by  o r d e r  o f  October 1 2 ,  g r a n t e d  ATACS' 
m o t i o n  t o  i n t e r v e n e  i n  t h e  mat ter ,  d e n i e d  Keco's mot ion  
f o r  a p r e l i m i n a r y  i n j u n c t i o n ,  and r e q u e s t e d  a n  a d v i s o r y  
o p i n i o n  f rom t h i s  O f f i c e .  

W e  f i n d  Keco's p o s i t i o n  t o  be w i t h o u t  l e g a l  merit .  



B-216396.2 

Background 

The IFB was issued on July 13, 1984, as a 2-year 
solicitation for the procurement of a total of 4,086 air 
conditioners. The solicitation was structured so that the 
first-year base requirement was for 583 production units 
(item 0001 AA) and 2 pre-production units (item OOOlAB), 
with an option for the government to purchase an addi- 
tional 585 units (item 0002). Under the first-year 
requirement, bidders were also to price various related 
technical manuals and test and validation reports (items 
A001 through AOll). The second-year base requirement was 
for 1,458 production units (item 0003 AA) with an option 
to purchase an additional 1,458 units (item 0004). Bids- 
were to be submitted on a unit price basis. 

Under the terms of the solicitation, bidders were 
required to submit the same unit prices for the base 
quantities for the 2 years, that is, to level price those 
units, but could submit varying unit prices for the option 
quantities for the 2 years. By a written clarification 
message of July 26, which was never formally incorporated 
into the solicitation by amendment, the contracting 
officer cautioned bidders that a failure to level price 
the pre-production units would render a bid nonresponsive. 
The solicitation also provided that bids were to be 
evaluated for purposes of award by adding the total price 
for all option quantities to the total price for the base 
quanti ties. 

Bids were opened on August 22. ATACS' bid was low, 
with Keco's second 

Item No. 

ATACS 0001 AA 
0001 AR 
A0 0 1 -AO 11 

. .  0 0 0 2  

low, as follows: 

First Program Year 

Quantity Unit Price Total 

583 $ 4,450 $ 2,594,350 
2 $ 18,000 $ 36,000 - - $ 153,500 

585 $ 4,150 $ 2,427,750 

Total $ 5,211,600 

- 2 -  



B-216396.2 

Keco 0001 AA 
0001 AB 
A001-A011 
0002 

583 $ 4,491 
2 $ 4,491 

585 $ 4,491 
- - 

T o t a l  

Second Program Year 

Item N o .  Q u a n t i t y  U n i t  Price 

ATACS 0003 AA 1,458 $ 4,450 
0004 1,458 $ 4,150 

Keco 

T o t a l  

0003 AA 1,458 $ 4,491 
0004 1,458 $ 4,491 

Tota l  

$ 2,618,253 
$ 8,982 
$ 18,007 
$ 2,627,235 

$ 5,272,477 

T o t a l  

$ 6,488,100 
$ 6,050,700- 

$12,538,800 

$ 6,547,878 
$ 6,547,878 

$1 3,095,756 

T o t a l  M u l t i y e a r  R e q u i r e m e n t s  

ATACS $17,750,400 

Keco $18,368,233 

From t h e  above ,  i t  can be  seen t h a t  ATACS f a i l e d  t o  l e v e l  
p r i c e  item 0001 AB, t h e  p r e - p r o d u c t i o n  u n i t s .  The Army, 
however,  conc luded  t h a t  t h i s  f a i l u r e  d i d  not make t h e  
f i r m ' s  b i d  n o n r e s p o n s i v e ,  and awarded ATACS t h e  c o n t r a c t  
o n  September  11; t h e  Army t h e n  e x e r c i s e d  t h e  f i r s t - y e a r  
o p t i o n  o n  September  22. 

P r o t e s t  and A n a l y s i s  

Keco u r g e s  t h a t  i t  was p r e j u d i c e d  by t h e  Army's 
a c c e p t a n c e  o f  ATACS's a l l e g e d l y  n o n r e s p o n s i v e  b i d .  I n  
t h i s  r e g a r d ,  t h e  f i r m  a s s e r t s  t h a t  i t  was t h e  low, respon-  
s i v e  b i d d e r  f o r  t h e  f i r s t - y e a r  r e q u i r e m e n t ,  a l t h o u g h  

. a d m i t t e d l y  n o t  low f o r  t h e  e n t i r e  c o n t r a c t  p e r i o d .  Keco . 
- b e l i e v e s  t h a t  had i t  been  p e r m i t t e d  t o  b i d  i n  t h e  same 

manner  a s  ATACS, t h a t  is ,  by s u b m i t t i n g  an u n l e v e l  b i d ,  i t  
migh t  have  been a b l e  t o  d i s p l a c e  ATACS as  t h e  low b i d d e r .  
W e  do  n o t  a g r e e .  

- 3 -  



B-216396.2 

In cases dealing with a bidder's failure to level 
price:/ its bid, the determinative issue is whether or not 
this deviation worked to the prejudice of other bidders 
for the award. ABL General Systems Corporation, 5 4  Comp. 
Gen, 476 ( 1 9 7 4 ) ,  74-2 CPD II 318. We held in ABL that a 
submitted bid was nonresponsive where it contalned a unit '-i- 

price for a base quantity and a higher unit price for an 
unevaluated option quantity in violation of an IFB pro- 
vision that the option unit price was not to exceed the 
unit price for the base quantity. We found this deviation 
to be prejudicial because, although ABL was the low bidder 
on the base quantity, if the second low bidder had also 
been able to unlevel its bid by increasing the unit price. L 

for the option quantity, then the second low bidder con- 
ceivably could have reduced its unit price bid for the 
base quantity with the dollar reduction being added to the 
unevaluated option price. Since the IFB provided that 
evaluation was only to be made on the base quantity price, 
the second low bidder, whose bid price already was close 
to ABL's, could then have become the low bidder. - Id. at 
479 . 

In Keco Industries, Inc,, 5 4  Comp. Gen. 967 ( 1 9 7 5 ) ,  
75-1 CPD (I 3 0 1 ,  Keco's multiyear bid deviated from the 
requirement that like items be priced the same for each 
program year, because Keco had submitted a higher unit 
price for the first-year requirement than it did for the 
second and third-year requirements in that it had included 
certain nonrecurring costs in the first-year unit price. 
The second low bidder protested that Keco's bid was non- 
responsive because Keco had failed to level price the 
first-year quantity. However, we noted that Keco's bid 
was significantly low on all alternatives: the first 
program year (including the nonrecurring costs), the 
second program year, the third program year, and the 
aggregate amount, We saw no prejudice occasioned by 
Keco's failure to level price the first-year quantity 

. - I/The purpose of a level pricing provision is to prevent 
bidders from lowering their prices in evaluated portions 
of the bid and inflating their prices in unevaluated por- 
tions to the government's detriment. 

- 4 -  



B-216396.2 

because the second low bidder could not have become low if 
it had been permitted to bid in a like manner. Id. at 
970. 

- 

However, in Keco Industries, Inc. , B-195520.2, 
Jan. 7, 1980, 80-1 CPD ll 17, we held that the agency's 
rejection of the firm's bid as nonresponsive was proper 
where Keco had telegraphically reduced its unit prices for 
particular first-year multiyear requirements prior to bid 
opening, but had left the second-year unit prices for the 
same items unchanged, thereby violating the IFB provision 
that unit prices for the same items had to be identical 

prejudice to other bidders in this case because of the 
closeness of the bidding--Keto's evaluated bid, con- 
sidering only the items that had been reduced in the 
first-year, was 5 percent lower than the awardee's bid on 
the first year, 2 percent higher on the second year, and 
less than 2 percent lower in the aggregate. For the other 
items, Keco was 6 percent lower on the first year, 1 per- . 

cent lower on the second year, and 4 percent lower over- 
all. We concluded that Keco's unleveled bid was non- 
responsive and therefore properly rejected. 

for the 2 program years. We found the possibility of - b 

We held in Sentinel Electronics, Inc., et al., 
60 Comp. Gen. 202 (1981), 81-1 CPD ll 5 2 ,  that a bid was 
properly rejected where, although the bidder literally 
complied with the IFB's level option pricing provision, a 
lump sum price reduction offered for the base quantity 
had the potential for prejudice because it effectively 
reduced the protester's per unit cost  for the base 
quantity substantially below that for the unevaluated 
option quantity, thereby circumventing the level pricing 
requirement. We noted the possibility that other bidders 
effectively could have reduced their base quantity unit 
prices below that of the protester if they had been able 
to offer the same lump sum price reduction as the pro- 
tester did. Therefore, we concluded that the protester's 
bid was properly rejected a s  nonresponsive, even though it 

,was apparent that the protester had not.rneant to violate 
the level option pricing prov-ision. 

- 5 -  



B-216396.2 

I n  Numax E l e c t r o n i c s  I n c . ,  B-206127.2,  O c t .  8, 1982, 
82-2 CPD 11 317, a s i t u a t i o n  s i m i l a r  to  t h a t  i n  E, s u p r a ,  
w e  h e l d  t h a t  Numax 's  b i d  was p r o p e r l y  r e j ec t ed  a s  non- 
r e s p o n s i v e  w h e r e  t h e  f i r m  h a d  v i o l a t e d  t h e  l e v e l  o p t i o n  
p r i c i n g  p r o v i s i o n  by o f f e r i n g  t h e  same u n i t  p r i c e  f o r  t h e  
o p t i o n  q u a n t i t y  a s  i t  d i d  f o r  t h e  base q u a n t i t y  o n l y  i f  
t h e  a g e n c y  e x e r c i s e d  t h e  e n t i r e  o p t i o n ;  Numax had 
i n c r e a s e d  t h e  per u n i t  o p t i o n  p r ice  f o r  p r o g r e s s i v e l y  
smaller i n c r e m e n t s  of t h e  o p t i o n  q u a n t i t y .  W e  e m p h a s i z e d  
t h a t  t h e  d e t e r m i n a t i v e  i ssue was n o t  t h a t  Numax had  v i o -  
l a t e d  t h e  l e v e l  o p t i o n  p r i c i n g  p r o v i s i o n ,  b u t  w h e t h e r  t h i s  
d e v i a t i o n  h a d  p r e j u d i c e d  t h e  o t h e r  b i d d e r s .  We c o n c l u d e d  

b e c a u s e ,  a l t h o u g h  Numax 's  b i d  was l o w  i n  t h e  aggrega te ,  i t  
was c o n c e i v a b l e  t h a t  t h e  s e c o n d  low b i d d e r  c o u l d  h a v e  
u n d e r b i d  Numax o n  t h e  base q u a n t i t y  w i t h  t h e  d o l l a r  r e d u c -  
t i o n  b e i n g  added t o  i t s  o p t i o n  p r ice  i f  i t  h a d  b e e n  
a l l o w e d  t o  v i o l a t e  t h e  l e v e l  o p t i o n  p r i c i n g  p r o v i s i o n  a s  
w e l l .  S i n c e  t h e  IFB p r o v i d e d  t h a t  e v a l u a t i o n  was t o  be 
made o n  t h e  pr ice  of t h e  base q u a n t i t y  o n l y ,  t h e  s e c o n d  
low b i d d e r  t h u s  c o u l d  h a v e  become t h e  a p p a r e n t  low b i d d e r .  

t h a t  there  was i n d e e d  t h e  p o s s i b i l i t y  o f  p r e j u d i c e  L 

I n  t h e  p r e s e n t  ma t t e r ,  w e  f i n d  e s s e n t i a l  d i f f e r e n c e s  
i n  t h e  s t r u c t u r i n g  o f  t h e  IFB from t h e  s t r u c t u r i n g  of t h e  
s o l i c i t a t i o n s  i n  t h e s e  p r i o r  cases. S i g n i f i c a n t l y ,  t h e r e  
was n o  l e v e l  o p t i o n  p r i c i n g  p r o v i s i o n  i n c l u d e d  i n  t h i s  
IFB.  C l a u s e  H3(b . )  p r o v i d e d  t h a t :  

'I.. . V a r y i n g  p r ices  may be o f f e r e d  for  
o p t i o n  q u a n t i t i e s  d e p e n d i n g  o n  t h e  q u a n t i -  
t i e s  a c t u a l l y  o r d e r e d  a n d  t h e  d a t e  o r  d a t e s  
when o r d e r e d . "  

C l a u s e  HS(6) provided  t h a t :  

"The  u n i t  p r i c e  o f  each item i n  t h e  m u l t i -  
yea r  r e q u i r e m e n t s  s h a l l  be t h e  same f o r  a l l  
program y e a r s  i n c l u d e d  t h e r e i n . "  

T h e r e f o r e ,  b i d d e r s  h a d  t o  o f f e r  t h e  same u n i t  p r i ces .  
for i tems 000'1 AA a n d  0003 AA, t h e  base q u a n t i t i e s  f o r  t h e  
2 y e a r s ,  b u t  c o u l d  o f f e r  v a r y i n g  u n i t  p r i ces  f o r  items 
0 0 0 2  a n d  0 0 0 4 ,  t h e  o p t i o n  q u a n t i t i e s .  ATACS' b i d  f o r  t h e  
a b o v e  items was p r o p e r l y  made ,  t h e  f i r m  b i d d i n g  a u n i t  
p r ice  o f  $ 4 , 4 5 0  f o r  t h e  2 - y e a r  b a s e  q u a n t i t i e s  a n d  $ 4 , 1 5 0  

- 6 -  



. 
B-216396.2 

for the 2-year option quantities. The only issue, then, 
is whether ATACS' failure to level price the pre- 
production units in the first year is analagous to those 
cases where a true level option pricing provision was 
violated to the prejudice of other bidders. 

As indicated previously, the contracting officer 
informed bidders by means of a July 26 clarification 
message that clause HS(6) required that the unit price for 
the pre-production units had to be the same as that for 
each item in the multiyear requirements, and that a 
failure to level price the pre-production units would 
render the bid nonresponsive. b 

ATACS alleges that it never received this message, 
and correctly observes that the message was never 
incorporated into the solicitation by means of a formal 
amendment. Nevertheless, we will analyze the bids to see 
whether or not this unleveling of ATACS' price for the 
pre-production units may have worked to the prejudice of 
other bidders. Our rationale is that, irrespective of the 
July 26 message, clause H5(6) seemingly indicates that the 
two pre-production units, as they are part of the base 
quantity, are to be priced the same, the interpretation 
reached by the contracting officer. 

A key point here is that, unlike the situation in 
previous cases such as ABL, Sentinel Electronics', and 
Numax, supra, option prices submitted under this solicita- 
tion were evaluated for purposes of award. Clause M5(a.) 
specifically provided that: 

- 

"Bids and proposals will be evaluated for 
purposes of award by adding the total price 
for all option quantities to the total 
price for the basic quantity. Evaluation 
of options will not obligate the Government 
to exercise the option or options." 

. .  .. . 
. .  

- 7 -  



B-216396.2 

T h e r e f o r e ,  under  t h e  e v a l u a t i o n  scheme, award would o n l y  
be  made t o  t h a t  b i d d e r  whose  t o t a l  p r i c e  f o r  t h e  m u l t i y e a r  
requirements,  i n c l u d i n g  t h e  o p t i o n  q u a n t i t i e s ,  was low. 

W e  f a i l  t o  u n d e r s t a n d  Keco's a l l e g a t i o n  t h a t  t h e  f i r m  
was low f o r  t h e  f i r s t  y e a r .  I t  i s  t r u e  t h a t  Keco's b i d  
was low i n  t h e  f i r s t  y e a r  a s  t o  t h e  combined p r i c e s  for  
t h e  b a s e  q u a n t i t y ,  t h e  p r e - p r o d u c t i o n  u n i t s ,  and t h e  
t e c h n i c a l  m a t e r i a l s 2 / ,  b u t  t h a t  f a c t  is  i r r e l e v a n t  
b e c a u s e  t h e  firm's price f o r  t h e  o p t i o n  q u a n t i t y  was a l s o  
e v a l u a t e d .  3/ Consequen t ly ,  Keco's a c t u a l  t o t a l  b i d  f o r  
t h e  f i r s t - y e a r  requirement,  w h i c h  m u s t  i n c l u d e  t h e  option 

of $5 ,211 ,600,  a d i f f e r e n c e  o f  $60,877. F o r  t h e  second 
y e a r ,  a g a i n  i n c l u d i n g  bo th  t h e  b a s e  and o p t i o n  q u a n t i t y  
p r i c e s ,  Keco's t o t a l  b i d  was $13,095,756 a g a i n s t  
$12,538,800 f o r  ATACS,  a d i f f e r e n c e  of $556,956. I n  t h e  
a g g r e g a t e ,  Keco's t o t a l  b i d  f o r  t h e  2 program y e a r s  was 
$18,368,233 v e r s u s  $17,750,400 fo r  ATACS, a d i f f e r e n c e  of 
$617,833 i n  ATACS' f a v o r .  

q u a n t i t y  pr ices ,  was $5,272,477 a s  opposed to  ATACS' b i d  - h 

Keco a r g u e s  by way of a f f i d a v i t  from i t s  p r e s i d e n t  
t h a t  t h e  f i r m  would have  i n c r e a s e d  i t s  u n i t  pr ices  fo r  t h e  
f i r s t - y e a r  requirement had i t  been a b l e  t o  submi t  an 
u n l e v e l  b i d .  Keco c o n t e n d s  t h a t  t h i s  u n l e v e l i n g  would 
have r e s u l t e d  i n  an i n c r e a s e  o f  payments  by t h e  govern-  
m e n t  d u r i n g  t h e  i n i t i a l  s t a g e  o f  t h e  p rocuremen t ,  there-  
by i n c r e a s i n g  t h e  f i r m ' s  " c a s h  f low" so  as  t o  e n a b l e  i t  to  
reduce i t s  u n i t  p r i c e s  f o r  t h e  second y e a r .  Accord ing ly ,  
Keco b e l i e v e s  t h a t  t h i s  manner o f  b i d d i n g  would have 
enab led  i t  t o  b i d  a lower  a g g r e g a t e  p r i c e  t h a n  ATACS. We 
see no mer i t  i n  t h e  argument .  

- 2/For these  3 items Keco's b i d  was 52,645,242 v e r s u s  
ATACS' b i d  o f  $2,783,850 f o r  t h e  same items. 

- 3/We note t h a t  e v a l u a t e d  o p t i o n s  a r e  i n c l u d e d  i n  a 
s o l i c i t a t i o n  w i t h  t h e  e x p e c t a t i o n  t h a t  t h e y  w i l l  be 
e x e r c i s e d .  Here ,  t h e  f i r s t - y e a r  o p t i o n  was i n  f a c t  
exercised s h o r t l y  a f t e r  award. 

- 8 -  



B-216396.2 

W e  b e l i e v e  t h a t  Keco's s t a t e m e n t s  a s  t o  how i t  would 
have  s t r u c t u r e d  i t s  b i d  had i t  been  a l lowed  t o  u n l e v e l  i ts  
u n i t  prices are p u r e l y  s p e c u l a t i v e ,  and s e l f - s e r v i n g .  
More i m p o r t a n t l y ,  t h e  d e t e r m i n a t i v e  issue i n  t h i s  t y p e  of 
case is ,  a s  w e  have  i n d i c a t e d ,  w h e t h e r  t h e  o t h e r  b i d d e r s  
c o u l d  have  lowered t h e i r  b i d s  below t h a t  of t h e  o f f e n d i n g  
b i d d e r  i f  t h e y  had been  p e r m i t t e d  t o  u n l e v e l  t h e i r  prices 
i n  t h e  same manner. See Keco I n d u s t r i e s ,  I n c . ,  5 4  Comp. 
Gen., supra ,  a t  970. The o n l y  u n l e v e n g  done  by ATACS 
was t o  price i t s  p r e - p r o d u c t i o n  u n i t s  a t  $18,000 each .  
Thus,  unde r  t h e  s t a n d a r d  t o  d e t e r m i n e  p r e j u d i c e ,  Keco 
would o n l y  be found t o  b e  harmed by ATACS' u n l e v e l i n g  i f  
Keco p o s s i b l y  c o u l d  have become low by  b i d d i n g  " i n  t h e  
same mannner ,"  t h a t  is, by  a l s o  u n l e v e l i n g  i t s  price f o r -  
t h e  p r e - p r o d u c t i o n  u n i t s .  

- 
L 

W e  f a i l  t o  see t h e  p o s s i b i l i t y  o f  p r e j u d i c e  t o  Keco 
o c c a s i o n e d  by  ATACS '  l i m i t e d  d e v i a t i o n  from t h e  l e v e l  
p r i c i n g  r e q u i r e m e n t .  The e f f e c t  o f  ATACS'  u n l e v e l i n g  o f  
i t s  pr ice  f o r  t h e  p r e - p r o d u c t i o n  u n i t s  o n l y  i n c r e a s e d  i ts  
b id  f o r  t h a t  i t e m  by $27 ,100 ,  which is a d e  m i n i m i s  amount - 

g i v e n  t h e  $617,833 d i f f e r e n c e  between t h e T i r m s '  t o t a l  
b i d s  for  t h e  m u l t i y e a r  r e q u i r e m e n t s .  I n  our  v iew,  i t  is  
i n c o n c e i v a b l e  t h a t  Keco c o u l d  have overcome t h i s  d i f -  
f e r e n c e  if it  had been  allowed t o  u n l e v e l  i t s  price for 
t h e  p r e - p r o d u c t i o n  u n i t s  a s  w e l l ,  and w e  n o t e  t h a t  t h e  
f i r m  d o e s  n o t  e v e n  a t tempt  t o  s u g g e s t  t h a t  i t  c o u l d  have 
done  so. 

A c c o r d i n g l y ,  s i n c e  w e  f a i l  t o  f i n d  any  p o s s i b l e  
p r e j u d i c e  t o  Keco, w e  b e l i e v e  t h e  Army acted p r o p e r l y  i n  
a c c e p t i n g  ATACS' l o w  b i d  and i n  award ing  t h e  f i r m  t h e  
c o n t r a c t .  

. .  . -  . .  

Comptrolle; G e n e r a l  
o f  t h e  Un i t ed  States  

- 9 -  

i 




